SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 87,594

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 1 1998

QUINTON DRYDEN, et al.,

Petitioners,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

vs.

MADISON COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS ON REMAND FROM UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

√Larry E. Levy

Fla Bar No. 047019

Loren E. Levy

Fla Bar No. 0814441

The Levy Law Firm

1828 Riggins Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32308
850/219-0220

Counsel for petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	v
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	14
I. The due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution requires a refund of monies paid to discharge impositions levied by county ordinances and collected pursuant a coercive statutory scheme, which such impositions and ordinances were subsequently held null and void, where no predeprivation statutory mechanism exists to challenge the impositions and no other postdeprivation remedy is available.	14
II. Refusing to require refunds of illegally imposed assessmentswhere no clear and certain exclusive predeprivation remedy existedresults in the type of selective prospective application condemned by the United States Supreme Court.	24
III. Prospective application of the trial court's decision declaring the assessments illegal violates the property owners' rights secured under the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States	
Constitution.	30
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases:	
Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias,	
468 U.S. 263 (1974)	26
Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.,	
486 U.S. 888 (1988)	28
Chemical Waste Man., Inc. v. Hunt,	
504 U.S. 334 (1992)	14
Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson,	
404 U.S. 97 (1971)	26,27
Dennis v. Higgins,	
498 U.S. 439 (1991)	14
Fulton County v. Faulkner, 116 S.Ct. 848 (1996)	7.4
116 S.Ct. 848 (1996)	14
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky</u> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	9
4/9 U.S. 314 (198/)	9
Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation,	
509 U.S. 86 (Fla. 1993)	passim
James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,	
501 U.S. 529 (1991)	passim
McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic	
Beverages & Tobacco,	
496 U.S. 18 (1990)	passim
National Private Truck Council, Inv. v.	
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n,	
115 s.Ct. 2351 (1995)	14
Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue,	
118 S.Ct. 904 (1998)	passim
Reich v. Collins,	
513 U.S. 106 (1994)	passim
Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,	
115 S.Ct. 1745 (1995)	passim

Ward v. Love County Board of Comm'rs, 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	0 01 00 02
253 U.S. 17 (1920)	1,41,44,43
Zipperer v. City of Fort Myers,	
41 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1995)	21
Florida Cases:	
Coe v. Broward County,	
358 So.2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	30
Department of Revenue v. Magazine Publishers	
<u>of America, Inc.</u> , 565 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1990),	
vacated and remanded sub nom.,	
449 U.S. 972 (1991),	
<u>reaff'd</u> , 604 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1992)	15
Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson,	
524 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1988)	18
Dryden v. Madison County,	
672 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	6
Dryden v. Madison County,	
696 So.2d 728 (Fla. 1997)	6-9,22
Gulesian v. Dade County School Bd.,	
281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973)	7-8,22,30
Madison County v. Foxx,	
636 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	3
State v. Greer,	
88 Fla. 249, 102 So. 739 (1924)	30
United States Constitution:	
Fourteenth Amendment	33,34
rourteenth Amendment	22,24
Florida Statutes:	
§ 55.03, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1994)	6
§ 72.011, Fla. Stat. (1997)	10
§ 95.11(3), Fla. Stat. (1997)	11
§ 95.11(3)(m), Fla. Stat. (1997)	11.20

S	95.11(3)(p), Fla. Stat. (1997)	11,20
S	194.171, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
S	197.122, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
§	197.172, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
§	197.182, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
§	197.3632, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
§	197.3632(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
§	197.432, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
§	197.502, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
S	197.542, Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
8	215.26. Fla. Stat. (1997)	20
